In accordance with
Rule 3 61{1) of the
Insolvency {England
& Wales) Rules2016
& Paragraph 84{8}of
Schedule B1 af the
Insolvency Act1986.

AM23 &

Notice of move fram administration Companies House

to dissolution

W

15/02/2019 #125
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

) 3
Company number c 0 P 2 8 /4 9 A Filling in this form
- Please compiete in typescript or in
Company name in full |HEC Enterprises Limited bold black capitals

Court details

Court name

High Court of Justice, London

Court number

c R pppp | oo p P | |

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s}

Mark

Surname

Supperstone

Administrator’s address

Building name/number

ReSclve Advisory Limited

Street

22 York Buildings

Post town

London

County/Regron

Postcode

W lc .N 5 {s U

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




AM2 3

Notice of mave from administration to dissolution

Administrator’'s name @

Full forename(s)

Ben

Surname

{ @0Other administrator

Woodthorpe

Usethissectontoteltusabout
y another administrator.

Administrator’s address ¢

Building name/number

ReSolve Adviso ry Limited

BCther administrator
Usethissection totellusabout
another administrator.

Street 22 York Buildings

Post town London

County/Region

Postcode w C 2 [N 6 U U
Country

7 ]

Final progress report

[ | have attached a copy of the final progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X /l\—//[. #\L‘_;____H

Signature date

FFF FFEPE

u4/17 version 1.0



AMZ3

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

B Presenter information

Youdonothavetogiveany contactinformation, butif
you doitwillhelpCompanies Houseifthereisaguery
onthe form. Thecontactinformation you give willbe
visible to searchers of the public record.

T\h_a rk Supperstone

'—m - -
ReSolve Advisory Limited

22 York Buildings

London

Postcode

WEZN 6 | Ju

D2

0845 054 1150

Checklist

We may return forms compieted incorrectly or
with information missing.

,Tease make sure you have remembered the
following:
O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
{1 Youhave attached the required documents.
[ Youhave signed the form.

]

meortant information

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below;

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Waies, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

Forfurther information please seethe guidance notes
on the website at  www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emall enquines@companieshouse gov uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Thus form has been provided tree of charge by Companes House

04717 Version 1 0



22 York Buitdings
R E O LV E John Adaim Street
London

WC2N 8JU

Our ref ADMDEEOQ1 & ADMHECO001/MS/CC/NBM/RD/C40 T 020 7702 9775

18 January 2019 F 0845 094 1160
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS www.resolvegroupuk.com
Dear Sirs

DEEP PURPLE (OVERSEAS) LIMITED AND HEC ENTERPRISES LIMITED — BOTH IN ADMINISTRATION
(together the Companies)

Please find enclosed the Administrators' final report on the progress of the Administration of the Companies for
the period from 29 November 2018 to 18 January 2019 which should be read in conjunction with the
Administrators' previous reports to creditors

A dividend will not be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors in the Admunistration as the funds
realised have been used to make payments to meet the expenses of the Administration

Rights of creditors
An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of five per cent in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Administrators’

remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of recaipt of thrs report Any secured creditor may request the
same detalls in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of ten per cent In value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Administrators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already ncurred,

within eight weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court
within the same time limit.

Should you have any queries In relation to this matter please do not hesitate to contact Ryan Davies of this
office.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of

Deep Purple {Overseas) Limited
HEC Enterprises Limited

ML

Mark Supperstone
Joint Administrator

For enquiries regarding this correspondence please contact:

Contact name Ryan Davies
Phone number: 020 7702 9775
Email ryan davies@resolveqgroupuk.com

The afiars busingss and property of the Company are being managed by the adminisirator

Partners and staff acbng as admimistratars agminislrabve receivers of supenvisors act as agents of the campany over which they are appoinled at all trmes and without personal habiity

Cameren Gunn, Mark Supgerstone, Chris Famngion and Ber Woodthorpe are iicensed to act as Insoivency Practiboners in the United kingdom by the Insbtute of Charered Accounlants in England ard Weles
Pigase sefes (ohe fom s privacy notce seing owt your nghils and explamag how your data il be used The nobice Can be (ound an ous websde here wen resol@itoupuh comipakoes 2/

Registered office address: 22 York Buildings | Johns Adam Street | London | WC2N 6JU



Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
48 January 2019

Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited (DPO) and HEC Enterprises Limited {HEC)
Both in Administration (together the Companies)

Administrators’ final progress report
covering the period 29 November 2018 to 18 January 2019



Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
18 January 2019

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2. Summary of the Administrators’ proposals
3 Steps taken dunng the Adminstration

4. QOutcome of the Administration

5. Receipts and payments

3] Assets

7. Dividends

8 Investigation into the affairs of the Company
9 Pre-Admunistration costs

10 Administrators’ remuneration

ik Admunistrators’ expenses

12 Further information and complaints

13. Summary

APPENDICES

| Statutery information
I Receipts and payments account
11 Admimstrators’ charge out rates, disbursement policy and narrative

v Administrators’ time costs summary



Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
18 January 2019

1. INTRODUCTION

As you may be aware, Simon Harns and Mark Supperstone were appointed as Joint Administrators of the
Companies on 18 January 2016.

Following an application to Court on 6 December 2018, Simon Harns was removed as an Administrator of the
Companies following his resignation from ReSolve Advisory Limited and Ben Woodthorpe was appointed as s
replacement that same day

This report is the Adminisirators’' progress report for the period 29 November 2018 to 18 January 2019 (the
Reporting Period) and should be read in conjunction with the Administrators' preposals dated 10 March 2016 and
progress reports dated 17 August 2016, 28 November 2016, 23 June 2017, 20 December 2017, 26 June 2018
and 21 December 2018 (copies of which are available on request to this office free of charge) Asithis reportis
the Administrators’ final report it also details assets not dealt with during the Reporting Period.

The Administrators note that definitions regarding the Settlernent Agreement, Freezing Order and Rao
Recovenes, Newco will not be re-defined in this report as the relevant background to these definitions were
provided in the Admnistrators' report and proposals dated 10 March 2016

Please find attached the statutory information relating to the Company at Appendix 1.
2, SUMMARY OF THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
The folfowing propeosals were approved at a meeting of creditors held on 29 March 2016;

(a)  The Joint Administrators continue fo manage the business, affairs and property of the Companies in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration by:

(1) Continue fo trade the Companies' busmness to generate income from royalty receipts,

(i) Market the Companies’ assels which are not held on trust for the benefit of Newco for sale;
{ir)  Recover sums due to the Companies’

(iv)  Selling the Companies’ asseis at such time(s) on such terms as is considered appropriate,

(v) Investigating and, if appropriate, pursuing any claims the Companies may have agamnst any
person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer
of the Companies or any person, firm or company which supplies or has suppled goods or
services to the Companies; and

(vi)  Daing all such things and generally exercising all powers as Administrators as is considered
desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the Administrations or
protect and preserve the assets of the Companies or maxmmise the realisations of those assets,
or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

{b) The Admimstrations of the Companies will end by filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of
Companies The Compantes will then automalically be dissolved by the Registrar of Compares three
months after the notice 1s registered, or

(c)  The Admunistrations will end by the presentation of a winding up petition fo the Court for the
compuisory hquidalion of the Compames, and propase that Simon Harris and |, Mark Supperstone are
appomnted Joint Liquidators of the Companies by the Court

(d)  The Admunistrations will end by placing the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, and it 1s
proposed that Simon Harnis and 1, Mark Supperstone are appomnfed Joint Liquidators of the Companies
and that we be authonsed to act either jointly or separately in undertaking our duties as Liguidator
Creditors may nomunate a different person(s} as the proposed hquidator(s), but you must make the
nommnation(s) at any fime after you receive these proposals, but before they are approved Information
about the approval of the proposals is set out below, or

{e) The Administrators be remunerated by reference to time properly spent by the Administrators and their
staff 1n dealing with malters relating fo the Admmnistrations of the Companies, such time to be charged



Deep Purpie {Qverseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
18 January 2019

(f

{g)

at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken
Details of the current charge out rates are outlined in Appendix IV of the Admirnistrators’ proposals

The Administrators be authorised to draw category two expenses as outlined i Appendix 1V of the
Administrators’ proposals

The Adminisirators be discharged from hability in respect of any act of therrs 14 days after they cease
tc be Admimistrators of the Companies

3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

As previously reported, the Administrators continued to frade the Companies with the assistance of the
Companies' pre-appointment royalty administration agent, Wixen Music UK Limited (Wixen) until April 2016. It is
considered that by allowing the Companies lo continue trading the Companies’ goodwill was preserved, whilst
simultaneously mantaining on-going royalty streams for the benefit of the Companies and the beneficiaries
entitled to same (the Beneficiaries). Due o the level of fees that Wixen wished to charge for the on-going frade
activities, the majonty of the general trade since April 2016 and during the course of the Reporting Period has
been undertaken by the Adrministrators.

Since the Administrators’ appointment the following actions have been taken (not exhaustive)

A 2 T T

v

\7

VY Y VY

“y

Correspended with the Companies’ pre-appointment bankers, National Westminster Bank plc {(NatWest)
regarding post appointment incoming credits and arranging the transfer of funds where appropriate

instructed Wixen to continue dealing with the exploitation of the Companies’ rights, licencing requests,

addressing the royalty statements’ allocations and advising the Administrators on the Beneficiaries'
entitlements to royalties

Instructed solicitors, Fieldfisher LLP (Fieldfisher) to provide legal advice on all aspects of the
Administrations Fieldfisher has provided specific assistance with the following (not exhaustive):

Advice pertaining to various trust matters

Advice on the Settlement Agreement and its implications to the Companies

Comments generally on pre-appointment htigation matters

Lizised with the Beneficiaries and their advisors

Review of the terms of undertakings proposed by the Beneficiaries’ advisors following the Couit
hearing on 15 July 2016

Attendance at without prejudice meeting regarding a conditional fee arrangement (CFA) with certain
Beneficiaries' advisors

+ Assistance with the preparation of my witness statement for the proceedings
» Preparation and attendance at the Court hearing on 15 July 2016.
» Assisting with the drafting of the Administrators’ proposals in accordance with the Order of Registrar

Baister dated 15 July 2018

Drafting the Administrators’ muitiple witness statements ahead of a Court hearing commencing on
28 September 2016

Preparation and attendance at the Court hearing on 28 September and 29 September 2016

Preparation and attendance at the Court heanng on 25 and 26 January 2017

Advice concerning Mr Justice Morgan's Judgment handed down on 8 December 2016

Advice relating to appealing the decision of Mr Justice Morgan

Preparing an application for permission to appeal the decision of Mr Justice Morgan (the Appeal
Application)

Preparing for the Court of Appeal hearing in July 2018, and

» Assisted with the review and advice pertaiming fo the Trust Costs Settlerment Agreement

Instructed, via Fieldfisher, Counsel, Andrew Sutchffe QC to advise on varnous trust matters and to seek
his assistance with correspondence with the Beneficiaries and their advisors

Wrote to the Beneficianes along with all patential pariies who may have an interest in the Companies and
therr royalty streams, setting out the Administrators' stance on various trust matters and outiming the
proposed strategy in dealing with distribition of mories recovered from the Freezing Order

Granted undertakings pertaining o the Companes’ assels to certain beneficianes



Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
18 January 2019

Addressed the potential EMI / Sony Black box income with Wixen and sougnt settliement advice from
Fieldfisher

Liaised with the Companies’ pre-appointment accountant, Breckman & Company (Breckman), regarding
the Companies' pre and post appointment tax affairs. Breckman's also provided assistance with drafting
the Statements of Affairs for a director, Abigail Flanagan

Liaised with the Companies’ pre-appointment sclicitors, Clintons and Sherwood Solicitors (Sherwood)

Reviewed correspondence and paperwork provided by Sherwood relating to various matters, including,
but not fimited to, the following

¥ Pre-appointment litigation matters
¥ the Freezing Order, and

=,

¥ The recoveries from the Freezing Order.
Attended to correspondence and meetings with Sherwood in respect of the above matters

Corresponded with HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) in respect of a pre-appointment investigation into
the Companies’ historic tax returns

Attended to meetings and correspondence with the Companies’ directors and the Managers' successors
in respect of various matters

Drafted and issued the Administrators' proposals and report

Dealt with Mr Sutcliffe QC in the preparation for the Court hearing on 15 July 2016 along with input into the
skeleton arguments

Granted undertakings pertaining to the Companies’ asseis o certain beneficiaries
Attended without prejudice meetings with the Beneficiaries’ advisors
Liaised with third parties who have expressed an interest in the Companies' assets

Drafted and 1ssued a proposal of how to address the pre-appointment cash at bank balances along with
rectifying the non-payment of the December 2015 quarter royalties

With the assistance of Wixen allocated, processed and distributed the March 2016 quarter royalty
entitlements fo the Beneficiaries

Addressed a volume of correspondence with Russells regarding therr clients and the re-listing of the 2015
applcations

Attendance at a without prejudice meeting to discuss the ments of a CFA and entering into same
Dealt with icensing requests and approvals
Prepared and signed my witness statement in relation fo the proceedings

Attended the Court application hearing on 15 July 2016

Complied with the terms of the Order of Registrar Baister sealed on 19 July 2016 including making the
distribution of the December 2015 quarter rayalty entitlements

Dealt with Mr Sutcliffe QC n the preparation for the Court hearing commencing on 28 September 2016
along with input into the skeleton argument

Attended a Court hearing between 28 September 2016 and 29 September 2016

Complied with the terms of a Court Order dated 29 September 2016 made by Mr Justice Morgan, inciuding,
but not limited to, facilitating the transfer of DPQO’s shareholding in Purpletuity Limited (Purpletuity)



Deep Purple {Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
18 January 2@1&

Ligised with HMRC and addressed their queries in respect of a pre-appointment VAT refund due to HEC

Recovered a pre-appointment VAT refund due to HEC

Limsed with parties who have expressed an interest in DPQ's "Whitesnake® music catalogue (the
Whitesnake Catalogue) and invited offers for same

instructed Skeet and Kaye Media Limited {(SKM) to provide comments on the proposed sale of the
Whitesnake Catalogue

Drafted and issued the Administrators’ progress report to creditors dated 17 August 2016

Dealt with licensing requests/approvals and lizised with certain Beneficiaries' advisors in respect of same

Retained, via Fieldfisher, Counsel, Andrew Sutcliffe QC to advise on various frust matters and to seek their
advice regarding the decision handed down by Mr Justice Morgan, together with advice relating to the
Appeal Application

Instructed, via Feldfisher, Counsel, Antony Zacaroh QC, in respect of a second opinion on appealng the
decision of Mr Justice Morgan and assisting with the Appeal Application

Dealt with Mr Sutcliffe QC and other members of his chambers in respect of the Appeal Application

Dealt with Mr Zacaroli QC n respect of the Appeal Application

Issued the Appeal Application

Complied with the terms of a Court Order dated 29 September 2016 made by Mr Justice Morgan, including,
but not limited to, liaising with advisors for Purpletuity Limited (Purpletuity) in respect of the transfer of
royalty receipts relating to the Clause 2 Assets (which (s ongoing)

Transferred certain royalty receipts refating to Clause 2 Assets to Purpletuity

Instructed Fieldfisher separately to prepare a sale agreement In respect of the sale of the Whitesnake
Catalogue and provide legal advice to the Administrators in respect of the sale

Negotiated the terms of the sale of the Whitesnake Catalogue

Drafted and 1ssued the Adminisiraters’ progress report to creditors dated 28 November 2016

Secured an extension to the peried of Administration for a period of 12 menths to 18 January 2018

Dealt with licensing requests/approvals and liaising with certain Beneficiaries advisors in respect of same

Liaised with advisors for Purpletuity in respect of the transfer of royalty receipts relating to the Clause 2
Assets and complied with the terms of a Court Order dated 29 September 2016 made by Mr Justice Morgan

Sought 1o locate informabon (o assist with the sale of the Wiwtesnake Catalogue

Instructed Hilco Appraisal (Hilco) to prepare a valuation of the “Rainbow” music catalogue {the Ranbow
Catalogue) and completed a marketing campaign in respect of the same

Invited offers for the Rainbow Catalogue

Liaised with the proposed purchaser of the Rainbow Catalogue to finalise due diligence in respect of the
sale

Drafted and 1ssued the Administrators’ progress report to creditors dated 23 June 2017

Retained Fieldfisher to prepare an application to Court for an extension to the period of Administration for a
period of 12 months



Deep Purple {Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
18 January 2019

Reviewed and approved the application and wiiness statement for an extension to the penod of
Adminisiration and, with Hieldfisher's assistance, filed the same at Court

Re-marketed the Rainbow Catalogue after the preferred bidder withdrew their offer

Liaised with SMAB and Purpletuity regarding bringing a neghgence claim against the Companies’ former
accountant

Drafted and issued the Administrators’ progress report {o creditors dated 20 December 2017

Reviewed and approved the application and witness statement for an extension te the period of
Administration and, with Fieldfisher's assistance, filed the same at Court

Notified creditors of the Court Order dated 17 January 2018 that extended the period of Administration for a
further 12 months until 18 January 2019

Met with Mr Blackmore's representative and Howard Kennedy LLP regarding the Rainbow catalogue and
future royalties

Negotiated and agreed a Trust Costs Settlement Agreement between all the parties involved n the Court
Action and Appeal for a “drop hands position” and agreed a payment to the Joint Administrators for time
incurred in relation to Berkeley Applegate Principle

Retained Hilco to negotiate with interested parties in respect of the Rainbow Catalogue

Liarsed with SMAB and Purpletuity regarding bringing a negligence claim aganst the Companies’ former
accountant

Drafted and issued the Administrators’ progress report to creditors dated 26 June 2018

Liaised with Mr Blackmore's representative and Howard Kennedy LLP regarding the Rainbow catalogue
and future royalties

Recovered sums due under a Frust Costs Settlement Agreement between ail the parties involved in the
Court Action and Appeal for a “drop hands position”

Liaised with unsecured creditors and certain unsecured creditars advisors regarding claims and enquiries,
and

Addressed statutory duties associated with these Administrations

During the Reporting Period the following matters have been done

Engaged The Royalty Consultancy LLP {RCL) in respect of analysing various royalty statements and
adwvising an distributions due to beneficiaries

Liaised with various beneficraries regarding distributions
Completed distributions to vanous beneficiaries

Retained accountants, Leigh Saxton Green LLP, to complete the Companies’ post appointment tax returns
and submit the same to HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC)

Drafted and 1ssued the Administrators’ progress report to creditors dated 21 December 2018
Completed a sale of the Whitesnake catalogue

Completed a sale of the Rainbow catalogue

Arranged payment of outstanding professional costs

Lizised with HMRC in respect of its enquiries into VAT returns



Deep Purple {(Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
18 January 2019

. Completed VAT returns and submitted the same to HMRC

. Prepared the cases for closure, and

=  Addressed statutory duties associated with these Administrations
4. OUTCOME OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Administrators have achieved objective (b) by achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up (without first being in Administration)

Objective (b) has been achieved by continuing to trade the Companies and receive their share of the royalty
income for the administrative role they perform for the Beneficiaries. In addition, the Administrators’ scught
to recover and realise the Companies’ non-trust assets  In a Ligudation scenario the Companies would have
likely ceased trading and certain agreements may have been terminated, thereby reducing available income

5, RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

The Administraiors have now completed the Administrations of the Companies The Admunistraters’ receipts
and payments account for the Reporting Period is attached at Appendix il,

6. ASSETS

DPO

Royalty income

The ictal royalty income received dunng the course of the Administration is circa £676,000 and $315,000
respectively Further amounts received into the Companies’ pre-appointment bark accounts were periodically
swept into the Administration bank accounts or to Purpletuity. |t should be noted that the all funds due to
Purpletunty are now being received directly by Purpletuity

Where applicable, the royalty income was distributed to beneficiaries with DPO retaining its management share
of royalty income

Faollowing a sale of the Whitesnake Catalogue and the Rainbow Catalogue there should be no futher Royalty
income due to DPO.

Intellectual property — Music catalogue

As previously reported, by way of background, DPO held the copyright in various Deep Purple and other
compositions

Following advice provided on the Administrators’ appointment by Fieldfisher and Counsel, the Administrators
wrote to the Beneficiaries in respect of various matters, amongst which was the transfer of certan intellectual
property to Purpletuity. Due to the passage of time since the Settlement Agreement which included the Clause 2
Assets, it was the Administrators continued stance to seek a commercial resolution

As previously reported, there has been a volume of correspondence with the Beneficiaries and therr advisors and
accordingly, the background surrounding the 2005 Agreement and trust accounts will not be expanded upon
again in this report. Due to Russells {certain beneficianes advisors) seeking to recommence proceedings from
2015, all matters surrounding the 2005 Agreement ended up in court with an wutal heanng n front of Mr
Registrar Baister on 15 July 2016 An Order was sealed on 19 July 2016 instructing the Administrators to send
written proposals (the Administrators’ Proposals) to the defined list in the Order as to how the Administrators
intend to address the disputes raised by Russells on behalf of their clients in the 2015 applications by 12 August
2016 The Administrators complied with same by the set deadline of 12 August 2016 and the Administrators’
Proposals were served on all the relevant partres

Mr Registrar Baister had adjourned the applications io be heard n front of a Judge, which was held on
28 September 2016 and 29 September 2016 1n front of Mr Justice Morgan An order of Mr Justice Morgan dated
29 September 2016 ordered, amongst other things, the transfer of the Clause 2 Assets held by the Companies to
Purplefuity



Deep Purple {Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
18 January 2019

Mr Justice Morgan handed down his judgment on 9 December 2016 which mainly dealt with the Administrators'
entittement to recover remuneration, costs and expenses from the trust assets in relation to the administration
and management of those Clause 2 Assets pursuant to the Berkeley Applegate principle (BA) Mr Justice
Maorgan refused to make an order in the terms sought by the Administrators  Instead, he made certain findings in
his judgment in relation to particular categones of work; Mr Justice Morgan held that some categories of work
coufd come within the BA pninciple but that other categornes of work did not come within the BA principle. Legal
advice was sought and as such a further court application was made by the Administrators, requesting that Mr
Justice Morgan revise his conclusions that certain categories of work did not fall within the BA principle This
application was heard at the hearning on 25 and 26 January 2017 which also dealt with the costs of the previous
applcations. Mr Justice Morgan declined to revise his judgment and he awarded costs to the applicants and
other parties joined to the BA hearng Certain interim costs orders made have been settled, other costs will
need to be the subject of cost assessment, which was postponed pending the Appeal Application.

As a result of the judgment, further legal advice was sought and a second counse! opinion regarding the onginal
BA application and the merits of appealing.  Accordingly, on advice, the Administrators issued the Appeal
Application. Permission to appeal was granted on 30 May 2017  Accordingly, the Adeinistrators, together with
therr legal representatives, would submit its evidence to the Court of Appeal. A heanng date was set for July
2018. As the hearing date was after the date of the original expry of the extended Administration, the
Administrators sought the Court's permission for an extension to the period of Administration {other outstanding
matters also require an extension to the period of the Administration). This was granted by the Court on 17
January 2018, wath the Administrations extended until 18 January 2019.

Following lengthy discussions, meetings and negoliations between the applicants and the other parties io the
judgment to reach a commercial agreement. On 25 May 2018, a Trust Costs Setflement Agreement was
reached between all the applicants and other parties to the judgement which has resulted n the Joint
Administrators’ recovering some of their incurred trust costs, including those trust costs of their advisors.  All
parties have signed the relevant consent orders for the discontinuances of the applications, as well as the Court
of Appeal hearing. Following filing of the respective consent orders, all proceadings have now been vacated

Under the terms of the Trust Costs Settlement Agreement, £305,000 1s payable to the Companies in satisfaction
of the trust cosis incurred in this matter In accordance with the terms of the Trusts Costs Setflement Agreement
all sums due have now been received These realisations have been split equally between the entities on the
Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Non-Clause 2 Assets

Certain intellectual property of DPO is not subject to the Settlement Agreement and in turn is therefore not a
Clause 2 Asset. Accordingly, this intellectual property is not confined to the terms of the Order of Mr Justice
Morgan above and remains vested in the DPO

The Administrators have liaised with parties who have expressed an interest in the Whitesnake Catalogue The
Administrajors invited offers for the same and a contract was issued to a party. The sale of the catalogue was
protracted while the original masters were bemg located On 11 December 2018 a sale of the Whitesnake
Catalogue was completed to Cynjas Music LLC for £11,000 Funds were due in full an completion and have
been recewved In full. No further recoveries are anticipated in respect of the Whitesnake Catalogue

DPO also holds the copyright to the Rainbaw Catalogue which is also not subject to the Settlement Agreement
As previously advised, the Administrators instructed Hilco to prepare a valuation of the Rainbow Catalogue and
commenced and concluded a marketing campaign. Following the conclusion of the marketing campaign the
Administrators accepted the highest offer received  After the sale contract was circulated, the preferred bidder
after a number of weeks withdrew their offer Hilco was instructed to re-market the Rainbow Catalogue and an
offer of £50,000 was subsequently recewed, albelt the Administrators had reservations about the abilty of the
party to conclude a sale prior to the conclusion of the Administration  Accordingly, the Administrators wrote to
creditors advising that an associated entity of the Administrators was willing to also pay £50,000 in the event the
party was unable to conclude a sale, or alternatively, invited further offers

A number of offers were receved and the Administrators preceded with the highest offer of £100,000,
acceptance of which was also recommended by Hilco Contracts were subsequently 1ssued and a sale was
completed on 15 January 2019 for £100,000 to Hipgnosis SFH XUl Limited  The consideration was payable on
completion and has been received in full No further recoveries are anticipated n respect of the Rambow
Catalogue



Deep Purple {Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
18 January 2019

As previcusly reported, DPO also held the nghts to various miscellaneocus music nghts. On 6 September 2018,
the Administrators completed a sale of the residual assets to Richard Blackmore for $10,000 Funds were
payable on completion and have been recewved in full No further realisations are anticipated in thus regard.

Dipak Rac

As advised previously, DPQ’s Statement of Affairs (SofA) ndicates amounts owing from Mr Rao total In excess
of £1milon, with a contingent £1 estimated to realise figure.

Prior to Administration the Companies recovered circa £600,C00 from Mr Rao  On Administration, these funds,
less costs, resulted in net recoveries of approximately £477,000 (the Rao Recoveries) which were held In
Sherwood's client account  Following Administration, the Rao Recovenes were transferred to Fieldfisher's client
account

In correspondence that has been circuiated to the Beneficiaries, the money held 1s considered “mixed monies” as
it contains both trust momes and non-trust monies that would have been misappropriated by Mr Rao. A

percentage spht between trust and non-trust was subject to discussion and outhned in the Administrators’
Proposals

Mr Justice Morgan ordered that 9175 per cent of the Rao Recovernes be transferred to Pupletuity The
remaining funds {8 25 per cent) will be available to DPO and HEC. Following the ruling of Mr Justice Morgan
£298,424 was transferred to Purpletuity, this does not represent 91 75 per cent as the remaining balance was
retained n respect of BA costs incurred. Following completion of the Trust Costs Settlement Agreement the
funds were refained in accordance with the terms of the agreement to meet the Administrators’ trust costs
(including legal fees, Counsel's fees etc.).

Further recoveries from Mr Rao under the Freezing Order are dependent on the value of his remaining assets
and ihe funds available i which io bring achons to recover those assets As part of the Trust Cosls Settlerment
Agreement, the nights to pursue Mr Rao have been transferred to Purpletutty and should any recovery be made,
after reasonable costs, 8 25 per cent on any balance would be paid the adnunistration estates To date, no
recoveries have been recerved Any recoveries in this regard are uncertan It should be noted that under the
terms of the Trust Costs Settlement any receipt receved following the dissolution of the Companies will be
payable to ReSolve on account of outstanding fees.

Book debis

The SofA indicates debtors totalling circa £19,000. The amounts outstanding are due from certain beneficiaries
to DPQO's royalty income

The Admmnistrators collated information to support the bock debt ledger As the debtors are also beneficianes it
may have been possible to recoup funds directly from the debtors’ respective royalty income  However, the

significant majority of royalty income was understood to relate to Clause 2 Asset income and accordingly this
was transferred to Purpletuity as detailed above.

In view of the above, it was consider DPQO’s entitlement to these debtor funds was likely to be nominal and
accordingly any funds retained from entitlements from the March 2016 quarter were segregated, where relevant,
before being transferred to Purpletuly  No realisations are anticipated from this source.

Book debts recorded on the Admmnistrators’ receipts and payments account relate to funds received from
Manuela Edwards totalling £5,000 (see betow) and amounts due from a licensee relating to outstanding VAT on
historic royalty payments totalling £29,254 resulting in total book debts of £34 254

Manuela Edwards - Unauthorised payments

DPO’s SofA indicates a contingency sum of £1 relating to “unauthonsed payments” being due from Mrs
Edwards.

The directors have advised sums totailing in excess of £200,C00 may be due from Mrs Edwards to DPO

The Administrators had requested thai Purpletuity assist them, where possible, with ascertaining what sums are
due from Mrs Edwards As part of the Trust Costs Settlement Agreement, an agreement has been reached
between Purpletuity, DPO and Mrs Edwards  The benefit to DPO is £5,000 (as detailed earlier) which has been
received in full No further realisations are expected



Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
18 January 2019

HEC

Royaliy income

The total royalty iIncome recewved durning the course of the Administration is circa £475,000.

It was anticipated that HEC would continue to receive on-going royalty income from vanous parties. However, as
with DPO above, as a result of a Court Order dated 29 September 2016 income received from the Clause 2
Assels has been passed to Purpletuity. As the intellectual property held by HEC is all considered to be Clause 2
Assets, there will be no further royalty iIncome available to the estate of HEC

intellectual property — Music catalogue

As with DPO above, HEC held the copyright in various Deep Purple compositions

As a result of the Order of Mr Justice Morgan dated 29 September 2048, the Court ordered, amongst other
things, the transfer of the Clause 2 Assets held by the Companies to Purpletuity For further detalls please refer
to the DPO section above

It should be noted that it is not considered that HEC holds any non-Clause 2 Assets.

Bipak Rag

HEC’s SofA indicates amounts owing frormn Mr Rao total in excess of £742,000, with a contingent £1 estimated to
realise figure

Please see commenis made in respect of this asset as per DPO above.

Unauthorised payments

HEC's SofA details several contingency sums of £1 for "unauthornsed payments” to varnous parties.

The directors have advised sums tofalling circa £362 000 may be due from these parties to HEC The
Administrators consider that any recoveries from these sources are likely to be considered Clause 2 Assets and
accordingly the main beneficiary of funds will be Purpletuity as per the Court Order No reglsations are
anticipated for the benefit of HEC's estate

Both DFPO & HEC
Negligence claim

As outlined in the Administrators’ previous report, prior to Administration, the Companies’ identified a potential
claim in negligence against the Companies’ former accountant from 2014.

A conditional fee agreement (CFA) was entered into with Simons Murhead & Burton (SMB) regarding pursuing a
claim. SMB wrote to the Beneficiaries to seek funding to bring the action, Purpletuity agreed to previde certain
funding totalling £11,200 (paid directly to SMAB and included on the Administrators’ DPQO receipts and payments
account in order to reclaim VAT on professional costs) to prograss the claim and preliminary work was
compieted.

Further funding was required to progress the claim and Purpletuity indicated it had insufficient appetite to
continue to fund the claim, it being the significant beneficiary of any recoveries. Due to the lack of funding to
progress this matier, no further action has been taken It 15 considered that the Companies’ entitlement to
recoveries in this regard would be hmited to 8 25 per cent, after reasonable costs Due to the wabihty to progress
the claim, no recoveres are anticipated from this source

There are no known further assels considered to be cutstanding.



Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
18 January 2019

7. DIVIDENDS

A dividend will not be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors in the Administrations as the funds
realised have been used to make payments to meet the expenses of the Administrations

Secured creditors
The records held at Companies House show that the Companies have ne current charges over its assets.

The legislation requires that if @ company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the company's net property (that 1s, the money that would otherwise be avalable to the
charge holder) should be rning-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors In these cases there were no
creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply in these
Administrations

Preferential creditors
The Companies have no known preferential creditors
Non-preferential tinsecured creditors

OPO

DPO's SofA includes unsecured creditors totalling circa £286,000. The SofA includes several creditors with
contingency sums owing of £1 The directors have advised these relate to currently unquantified or unconfirmed
amounts owing to various beneficiaries or associated companies.

The Administrators have received claims totalling circa £1 3 million and some of the claims received have been
lodged with a £1 value as the value has not been able to be quantified

Please note no adjudication on creditors’ claims will be completed as it 1s not anticipated that, after costs, there
will be sufficient funds are held to allow a distribution to non-preferential unsecured creditors.

HEC

HEC's SofA includes unsecured creditors totaling circa £180,500. The SofA includes several creditors with
contingency sums owing of £1. The directors have advised these relate to currently unguantified or uncenfirmed
amounts owing to vanous beneficiaries or associated companies.

The Administrators have received claims totalling circa £652,000 and some of the claims received have been
lodged with a £1 value as the value has not been able to be quantified

Please note no adiudication on creditors’ claims will be completed as it is not anticipated that, after costs, there
will be sufficient funds are held to allow a distribution to non-preferentral unsecured creditors

8. INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

The Administrators undertook an initial investigation into the Companies’ affars to establish whether there
were any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation The Administrators
took Into account the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an
investigation, and the costs involved

Please note no further matters have been identified that justified further investigation in the circumstances of
these appointments, save for those assets already outlined earlier in this report and previous progress
reports These include, the Freezing Order obtained against Dipak Rao, his wife and his company, Rao &
Partners Limited and the "unauthonsed payments” made to Manuela Edwards cutined in DPO’s statement of
affairs and the “unauthorised payments” made to various parties outlined in HEC's statement of affarrs

Within six months of the Administrators’ appointments, they are required to submit a confidential report o the
Department of Business, Energy and Indusinial Strategy (formerly Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills) (DBIS) to include any matters which have come to their attention during the course of therr work which
may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would maks him unfit to be concerned with the
management of a company The Administrators confirm that the Admunistrators' reports have been



Deep Purple {Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
18 January 2019

submitted
9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

DPO

On 29 March 2016, pre-appeintment fees totallng £5,091 and pre-appoiniment expenses incurred of £53 were
approved by creditors The Administrators have not drawn any amounts in respect of thair pre-appointment tme
costs or expenses,

HEC

On 29 March 2016, pre-appointment fees totalling £2,920 and pre-appointment expenses incurred of £563 were
approved by creditors. The Administrators have not drawn any amounts in respect of their pre-appointment tme
cosls or expenses,

10. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

The Administrators’ remuneration was previously authorised at a meeting of creditors on 29 March 2016 1o be
drawn on a time cost basis.

Please note, the costs incurred in relation to dealing with the trust assets have been pursued for recovery under
BA. As ouilined earlier in this report, Mr Justice Morgan has handed down his judgment in respect of the BA
costs and as detailed a Trust Cosis Settlement Agreement has been reached with the applicants and asscoiated
parties. The Agreement is for a total sum of £305,000, payable on a deferred basis, which includes payment to
the Administrators’ professional advisors All sums due have now been received

The information below s split by company and reported pursuant to Siatement of Insclvency Practice 9 (SIPS) as
required.

DPO

The Administrators’ time costs for the Reporting Penod armounts to £30,098, representing 71 hours' work at an
average charge out rate of £423 per hour, bringing cumuiative time costs to £427,521

To date the Administrators have drawn £146,526 in respect of their remuneration in this matter, £115,276 has
been drawn in the reporting period.

Please note that where the Administrators have drawn fees in excess of therr fee estimate these costs relate to
costs incurred 1In deaiing with trust assets under BA {as above) | . they are recoverable from trust assets that do
not form part of the estate available for creditors, £77,130 has been drawn In this respect Fees charged in

respect of non-trust assets which are available {o the estate are governed by S1PY oniy and thereiore subject to
the fee cap

An amount of unclamed royalties are in the ReSolve client accounts being £8,015 and $24,513. Should no party
claim these monies within 21 days of this report, | will draw this amount against outstanding fees

HEC

The Administrators' time costs for the Reporting Perniod amounts to £8,770, representing 24 hours’ work at an
average charge out rate of £372 per hour, bringing cumulative time costs to £319,954

To date the Administrators have drawn £110,523 in respect of therr remuneration in this matter, of which £79,273
has been drawn in the reporting period

DPO and HEC

As previously reported, the remuneration charged by the Administrators exceeded the fees estimate provided
to creditors. The Administrators continued to charge for the work completed 1n excess of the original fee
estimate based on the Administrators’ firm's standard charge out rates The Administrators did not consider it
necessary to seek further fee approval in excess of the estimate due ic the paucity of non-trust assets
avalable in order to draw funds in excess of the Administrators’ fees estimate



Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
- ) ) 18 January 2019

A schedule of the Administrators’ charge out rates, disbursement policy and a narrative descnption of the

work undertaken in the Administration to date, together with the time costs incurred to date 1s atlached as
Appendices il and IV

The relevant creditor’s guide to Administrators’ Fees can be found under the heading Creditor Guides on the
Administrators’ website at hitp://www.resolvegroupuk.com/resources!/ Please note there are different versions
of the guides, and in this case you should refer to the version for insclvencies after 1 October 2015. A hard
copy can be obtained on request, free of charge, from this office

11. ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES

Please note, the costs incurred in relaton to dealing with the trust assets are beng pursued for recovery under
BA. As outlined earlier in this report, Mr Justice Margan has handed down his judgment on the BA costs.
However, a Trust Costs Setilement Agreement has been reached which inciudes the Administrators’ expenses

The expenses incurred in relation to non-trust matters as at 31 May 2017 are £17,256 {including the professional
fees of Fieldfisher and Breckman & Co that relate to non-trust matters)

The information below 1s split by company and reported pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 as
reguired.

LPO

The Admiristrators’ expenses in the Reporting Period amount to £31, bringing the Administrators’ cumulative
expenses o £37,626. Of the total, £452 was incurred in respect to category two disbursements The

Administrators confirm the basis of charging category two disbursements was approved by creditors on 29 March
2016

The Administrators’ have drawn their outstanding expenses In full

A schedule of the Administrators’ expenses are details below:

CATEGORY 1 CATEGORY 2 TOTALJ PAID TO DATEll OUTSTANDING
Oost {[) Gost (F) Cost (£) Cost (&)

Insolv fee 110 M0

Postage 452 452 -
Bonding- Insurance 528 - 528 528 -
Storage 286 - 286 286 -
Travel 13 - 13 13 -
General Expenses 34 - 34 34 -
Legal fees/ Costs award 36,050 - 36,050 36,050 -
Advertising 152 - 152 152 -

[ 37,174 | 452 ] | 37,626 | | 37,626 | [ -]

HEC

The Administrators’ expenses m the Reporting Period amount to £30, bringing the Admunistrators’ Reporting
Period amount, the Administrators’ cumulative expenses were £37,454 Of the total, £285 was incurred in
respect to category two disbursements. The Administrators confirm the basis of charging category two
disbursements was approved by creditors on 29 March 2016

The Admunistrators' have drawn their outstanding expenses in full.



Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
18 January 2019

A schedule of the Administrators’ expenses are detalls below

CATEGORY 1
Cost (5

CATEGORY 2
Cost (§)

110

PAID TC DATE QUTSTANDING
Cost {£) Cost (£)

Insolv fee 110 110
Postage - 285 285 285
Bonding- Insurance 528 - 528 528
Storage 286 - 286 286
Travel 9 - 9 9 -
General Expenses 34 - 34 34
Legal fees ! Costs award 36,050 - 36,050 36,050
Advertising 152 - 152 152 |
[ 37,169 | | 285 | | 37,484 ] | 37,454 ] [ -

Both DPO & HEC

As outined 1n the Administrators’ previous report, the expenses anticipated to be charged by the
Administrators exceeded the previous estimate provided to creditors The reasaon for the excess are detaded

helow.

= Increased need for service of decuments on parties which has increased postage as many are

international

» Costs of retrieving records from Sherwood Solicitors and getting them delivered to London

= Retrieval and storage of the Companies records that were once held by Wixen which were not
anticipated when the estimate was completed, and

= Obtaining advice pertaining to appealing the decision of Mr Justice Morgan and subsequently 1ssuing the

Appeal Application

Professional fees

The following agents or professional advisors have been utilised in this matter:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement Amount Paid Balance
(£) () (£) |
Fieldfisher LLP Solicitors Time Cost Basis 528,228 155,598 372,630*
Andrew Sutclifie QC, | Legal Counsel Time Cost Basis 131,550 41,071 90,479
including Paul Wee *
Antony Zacaroli QC ~ Legal Counsel Time Cost Basis 8,325 8,325 -
John Jarvis QC * Legal Counsel Time Cost Basis 15,000 15,000 -
Riz Mokai QC * Legal Counsel Time Cost Basis 955 955 -
Simons Muirhead & Burton Solicitors Conditional fee 7,232 2.690 4 542+
arrangement
Breckman & Company Accountants Fixed fee 4,000 4,000 -
Skeet and Kaye Media | Royalty advisar Fixed fee 1,000 1,000 -
Limited
Hilco Appraisal Agentivaluer Fixed fee of 12,500 12,500 -
£5,000 plus
conditional fee
arrangement
linked to sale
consideration
| Gately Plc B Solicitors ) Time Cost Basis 1,400 ~ 1400, -
The Royailty Consultancy | Royalty advisor Time Cost Basis 8,500 8,500 -
LLP
Wixen Music UK Limted | Royalty adwisor Mixed 27411 27191 -

snstriicted via Fieldfisher and pa}d by them direclly
“*Feldfisher has confirmed that its outstandmg costs and Counsel's costs wilt be waitter off
*<t should be noted that Simons Munhead & Binton agreed to a setffement n respect of its firm's outstanding e cosls and

dishursements Accordingly no sums remam oulstanding and

***the ahove excludes dishursements, where apphcable



Deep Purple {(Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
18 January 2019

The choice of professionals was based on the Administrators’ perception of their experience and abulity to
perform this type of wark, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the Administrators’
fee arrangement with them The fees charged have been reviewed and the Administrators are satisfied that
they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case

As outlined in the Administrators' previous report, so far as the legal fees are concerned, as stated ahove,
the costs incurred in relation to dealing with the trust assets have been pursue for recovery under the BA, As

outlined earlier in this report, a Trust Costs Seltlement Agreement has been reached which includes legal
fees,

Freldfisher

Fieldfisher is nstructed to prowide legal advice n respect of all matters relating to the Administrations
Fieldfisher has also provided specific advice in respect of the following matters (not exhaustivey

Varicus “trust” matters

The Settlement Agreement and its implications against the Companies
Correspondence with Beneficiaries and their advisors

Reviewing the terms of undertakings proposed by the Beneficiaries' advisors
Preparation and attendance at Court hearngs

Advice in respect of the sale of the Whitesnake catalogue

Advice in respect of the sale of the Rainbow catalogue

Preparation and filing of the extension of adminisiration documents with the Court, and
Review and negotiation of the Trust Costs Settlement Agreement.

Ongoing legal advice was required in respect of lilgation matters, correspondence with the Beneficiaries and
the Appeal Application The split between trust and non-trust as at 31 May 2017 is £322.157 and £13,105
respectively There have alsc been £4 311 of disbursements. A further £44,753 was incurred which has been
incurred preparing for the Appeal Application but mostly incurred in assisting with the Trust Costs Settlernent
Agreement Fufure legal costs were also incurred to perfect the Trust Costs Settiement Agreement and any
further sale of assets’ advice, however future costs are expected to be minimal.

Andrew Sutcliffe QC

Mr Sutcliffe QC has been providing advice on the specific matters detalled above in cooperation with
Fieldfisher.

Ongoing Counsel's adwvice is required In respect of liligation matters (including the Appeal Application) and
correspondence with the Beneficiaries. In the Administrators’ previous report an estimated munimum
additional legal fees of £25,000 were envisaged The Administrators consider that no further Counsel fees
will be incurred now that the Trust Costs Settlernent Agreement has been reached

Anfony Zacarol QC

Mr Zacaroli QC has provided a second opinion on the decision of Mr Justice Morgan and the ability to
appeal, together with assisting with the Appeal Application in cooperation with Fieldfisher As the Trust Costs
Setllement Agreement has been reached, no further costs are expected

Breckman

Breckman were insiructed to assist a director with preparation of the Companies’ SofA Breckman has also
been engaged to complete the Companies’ outstanding pre-appointment VAT returns.

Al this stage 1t has not been necessary to engage Breckman on further accounting matters, however it may
be necessary In due course The Admiristrators will provide an update in their subsequent report

Skeet and Kaye Media Limited

Skeet and Kaye Media Limiled were instructed to provide commentary on the offers received in respect of
the Whitesnake Catalogue



Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
18 January 2019

Hilco Apprarsal

Hilco was instructed to prepare a valuation of the Rainbow Catalogue, market and assist with latsing with
interesied parties and the Admimnistrators in respect of the sale

The Royalty Consultancy

RCL Consultancy was engaged to assist in the analysis of royalty statements and advising on the
distributions due to various beneficiaries

Wixen Music UK Limited

Wixen Music UK Limited was engaged to assist in the analysis of royalty statements and advising on the
distributions due to varnous beneficiaries

12. FURTHER INFORMATION AND COMPLAINTS

An unsecured creditor may, with fhe permission of the court or with the concurrence of five per cent in vaiue
of the unsecured crediters (including the creditor in questicn) request further details of the Administrators’
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may reguest the
same details in the same time limit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permissicn of the court or with the concurrence of ten per cent in vaiue
of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Administrators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred,

within eight weeks of recept of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar applicaton o court
within the same time limit

Should you have any comments or complainis regarding this Adrministraton, please contact Camereon Gunn
in the first instance If you consider that we have not dealt with your comment or complaint appropriately, you
may request we perfoerm an internal independent review of your complaint. This review would be undertaken
by a person within ReSolve not involved in the Administration. A request for a review can be made in writing
to the Compliance Manager, ReSolve Advisory Limited, 22 York Buildings, London, WC2N 6JU or by email to
cameren.gunn@rescolvegroupuk.com.

if you still feel that you have not received a satisfactory response then you may be able to make a complaint
to the Complaints Gaiteway operated by the Insolvency Service. Any such complaints should be addressed to
The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, or you may emall
ip.complaints@insolvency gsi.gov.uk, or you may phone 0300 6780015, The Complaints Gateway will in turn
determine if such complaint should be addressed by Mr Suppersione’s and My Woodthorpe's regulatory
body. Details of the relevant call charges and opening hours can be found here
hitp:/iwww . resclvegroupuk.com/policies2/.

13. SUMMARY

The Administraticn is now complete in accordance with my proposals and the Administrations will exit
Admirustration by way of dissolution of the Companies and the Administrators files will be closed.



Deep Purple {Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
18 Japuary 2019

Should you have any queries in relation to this matter please do not hesitate to contact Ryan Davies of this
office.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of

Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited
HEC Enierprises Limited

/"\JI_;L;_

Mark Supperstone
Joint Administrator

For enquiries regarding this correspondence please contact:

Contact name  Ryan Davies
Phone number 020 3468 4339
Emad ryan. davies@resolvearoupuk com

The gifars, business and property ol tne Company afe being managed by e adminisyator

Partrers and stall aclng as admimistrators, administiative recetvers or supenisors acl as agents of the company over which they are appointed at all tmes, and wathout personal habiity

Cameron Gunn, Mark Supperstons, Chas Famnglon and Ben Woodthompe are licensed to act as insolvency Practitoners w Lhe Liniled Kingdem by the Insttute of Chartered Accountants n €ngland snd Wales
Please refer to the firn's pnvacy nobice seting out your nghts and explaining how your data will be used The notice can be found g1 our wehsite here waww resolvearotpuk comfpolicies?



Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited

Final progress report
18 January 2019

STATUTORY INFORMATION
DPO

Company name:

Previous company name-

Registered office

Former registered office:
Registered number
Date of incorporation;
Trading address
Principal trading activity

Administrators’ name

Administrators' address

Administrators’ date of appointment
Court narme and reference-
Appointment made by:

Administrators’ actions:

APPENDIX |

Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited
N/A

c/o ReSolve Advisory Limited, 22 York Buildings, London,
WC2ZN 6JU

49 South Moalton Street, London, W1K 5LH
01016257

30 June 1971

49 South Molton Street, London, W1K 5LH

Other service activities not elsewhere classified

Mark Supperstone IP Number: 9734

Simon Harris IP Number 11372 (resigned 6
December 2018)

Ben Woodiheorpe IP Number 18370 (appointed 6

December 2018)

ReSolve Advisory Limited, 22 York Buildings, London,
WC2N 6JU

19 January 2016

High Court of Justice No. 315 of 2016

The Directors

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be

done by an Administrator may be done by either or both of
the Administrators acting joinily or alone



Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited

Final progress report
18 January 2019

STATUTORY INFORMATION
HEC

Company name’

Previous company name

Registered office

Former registered office:
Registered number,
Date of incorporation:
Trading address’
Principal trading activity.

Administrators’ name.

Admmistrators’ address-

Adminustrators’ date of appointment

Court name and reference
Appointment made by:

Administrators’ actions:

HEC Enterpnses Limited
N/A

clo ReSolve Advisory Limited, 22 York Buildings, Londan,
WC2N 6JU

49 South Molton Street, London, W1K 5LH
00928491

8 March 1968

49 South Molton Street, London, W1K 5LH

Other service activities not elsewhere classified

Mark Supperstone IP Number: 9734

Simon Harris IP Number: 11372 (resigned 6
December 2018)

Ben Woodthorpe iP Number. 18370 (appointed 6

December 2018

ReSolve Adwvisory Limited, 22 York Buildings, London,
WC2N 64U

19 January 2016

High Court of Justice No 314 of 2016

The Directors

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be

done by an Administrator may be done by either ar both of
the Administrators acting Jointly or alone



Deep Purple {(Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
18 January 2019

APPENDIX Il
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

DPO

SUMMARY OF JOINT AOMINIS TRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FORTHE PERIOD 10 JANDARY 2016 TQ 58 JANUARY 2019

STERLING Us DOLLAR
Receiply Receipts! Total Receipts! Receipts) Total
Statemant Payments Payments Payments  Paymonats
of Affabrs - 10BN 2H112018 AWDY2E 2HMVI0YE
Estimatad 1o to to te o
Malas Realese 7874112048 18/042019 2041172018 180112019
RECEIPTS £ E £ E H H 5
Cash 2l bank {patential thurd party Tunds) (held by “alWes1} 1 ag 328 20353 20 353 38 609 . 35009
Bank wtatest - " k] [t 1567 B85 2482
Royafities z Uncurian 272 550 - 42 560 Sa 686 B 54 GE6
Royalties {non<lause 2) 127 158 5816 133 974 760 233 - 260 231
Intelinctual propeny,  Music ¢ ataiogue Uncenan . .
Chpak Rae recovencs - tlause 2 3 1 G 713 - e 3 -
Depav Rao reeawnss - nonglansa 2 3 - 19,869 - 12 869 -
Trust Cosls Settlement Agreemeni Ll . 12¥ 500 25,000 152 500 -
ook Debls {Held by MalWesty 45 414 24254 - 34238 -
Unauthonsed payments to Manugla Edwards 1 . - -
VAT refung 7 oo - - -
EMI{ Sony black box 1 B .
Resdual assot sale 5 B 7514 7 614 10 400 10 000)
Sundry incamefiransiar - 13 38 48 <6
Transfe: bom 510 € account - 65 BED a1 227 105 877 -
Teanadar of Ronde fram HEC for Decembat 2015 Quarter - 18222 - 19228
Contnbution o legal fees - 11 700 41260 -
Whitesnake catalogue sale . 11 000 1% 000 - -
Ranbow catalogua sale - 100 000 100 000 - -
74 745 3 174,857 201,959 1376,796 366,139 9.085) 357 053
PAYMENTS
AgemsiValucrs Fees 2107 18 200 39 ati - -
Bank wnterest revers2l - - 1 - 1
Bank Charges an 101 az? 107 {6) RL:d]
Beneficiary Disthbylions 1:0 801 99,064 253 965 182 183 184183
3rd Fanty Royallies 355284 - 356 254 5577 - 5572
Siorage costs 15 455 2 -
Legal lees 20 078 107 532 131 610 -
Legal éisbursemonts. 19777 14770 54 498 - -
Transfet of tntercqmpany fungs a30g - 93 018 -
Transter kiom S 1o £ accaunt - - 8B €08 54015 142 683
Transior lo Purpletuily Limited Pl i b 218213 -
Ofce holaers' es 31280 115276 145 525
Office hakders dishursements. 36600 1878 37 825
Coepolation tax 1752 T2 -
Accauntancy fre - 750 750 -
978,353 390,387 1,363 780 94,348 21p192 132,540
Balanse {Receipts less Payments) 195 343 (155 a25) 3015 777 781 (247,278} 34,513
Represented by
AdmirsIralion current accouni - nan jrlerast beanng Slerling -
ReSghe Adusory Limited ciient accourl Sterng 6 8015 -
RaSohe Adwsory Limited cliznt account US Oollar - 24 513
TGTAL CASH (N HAND 3015 24,513

Mark Supperstone
Jeint Admamistratar

Holes

T Funds held i US Dollars wete converied inlo Pounds Sterling at a rate of 1 4235 as at 10 March 2016

2 Centain of heensers COAUNUE 10 reMil paymants m16 the Corpaty $ pre appainiMent bank account  The royalties accownt mciutiey certain non claus< 2 #ssel COME Nawunt Hie Magonly relales 1o pe ods onot lo the Coun
Order transteming the Deep Purpla calatogug ¢i¢ 1o Puipletinty  Where tncome s recened for penods post he Court Order and 1s igntiked s naon-clause X royahy ncome IS 15 now recorded seporray

3 Funds recovered fram s Haa pi or 1o Admimisralion 4.™ ch wsere neid i Fretafisher LLP s cient account and are subject o third party frust clams  This Sgure has heen spht aqually batween DPO/MHEC a3 spli batneen
clayse 2 and nonIause 2 1ecovenes  The clause 2 kinds ague been emitied to Purplannty

4 Funds iecened undet the Tiusi Cost Seltlament Agicerran  ncld “or Lhe bapehl of bath Deep Purple {Dwes pas i Limited znd HEC Emerpe yes Limied

5 510,000 recerpl moved from US Dollars to Starkng

6 Funds ralate to nanehsary colabulans v 1o he made  Inthe cant panies do ool come laraaed ior 1hese sums the g« b 82 diavn aganst e . n Futher comumerds pruded s Iha
Admnsslatars' prograss teport




Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
18 January 2019

HEC

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PEREOD 1% JANUARY 2016 TO %8 JANUARY 2019

STERLING us DOLLAR
Receipls Recelpts! Total Recripts’ Recoipls! Toiat
Statemen? Paymenls  Paymeonis Payments  payments
of Atfaus - 15/0112016 29111016 191011206 V2018
Estinatod to o o [ to
L _ Holes Realise 281772018 1819442019 2811112018 1840172019
RECEIPTS E T 3 3 s s H
Cash at bank (potential Ihird party funds) (Held by HatWest 1 79641 7T 814 27 e84l 212 2412
Bank interes| - 19 - [ - -
Royalles z Ungantans 468 §52 5843 475 293 -
Dhpak Rag racoMinies  ¢lause 2 b 1 219 213 - 219213 -
Dnpak Rag recovenes - nanclause 2 3 19 B3% i% E6Y
Trusl Costs Setflemant Agrepment (faly in Fieldhshers client account) 4 - 127 500 75 000 152 500 - -
Unauingised paymants ta Andrea Cabale Z - - - -
Undhonsed payments ta Derak Lavaence 1 -
Unaulhansed paymeats to Cloud Anrport Spa 1 . - -
VAT refund {pra-appeiniment) 12000 25 232 36 282
&M/ Sony black box 1 -
Transler of Inlercampany unds - $2 573 . 02973 - -
Transter ‘rom 5 la £ account : 1771 - 170 - -
92 647 1045184 30,668 1.075.853 2 412 - 2,412
PAYMENTS
Agents/Valvers Feas g 192 - 9 1od - -
Bank Chatges 177 0 151 a7 . 37
Legal fags 29 078 . 28 078 -
Sigrage costs 240 - 260 -
Accountancy fets 425 750 s 000
Legal disbuisoments 1% 730 9139 IS0 .
Benchcrary Disinbutions 352 820 - 352 820
Teansher of funds ta DPO far Dacambear 2015 Quares 18,228 - 18228 - -
Thd party royaites 259,315 5641 764 95¢ -
Conversion Account - - - 2335 - 23
Tianskr 1o Puspletuty Limaed 219 213 . 219213 -
Oitce holders fees 31 250 79273 110 523 -
Oltce helders disbuesemants, 36 000 1454 37 45¢ -
T Saass  Geate  torsmsy _ zam - 2z
Balance (Receipts [ess Payments) 65 689 {65.689) - - - -
Aepresthled by —I
AdmImSITanon curent accounl - Non Inleres! beanng  Slering
TOTAL CASH IN HAND — N

Mark Supperstond
Joint Admnistratar

Mo

4 Fun@s held in US Dollars werd Comveited ito Pounds SIethng a1 a rate of 1 4235 as at 10 March 2095

2 Maery ul leensees caniinue 10 1eMIt pAYMEnts inta Lhe Campany's pré appaniment bank acgount

3 Funds tecovered fom tAr Raa paor ta Administralion which were beld i Fietdisher LLP s chenl aceount ang awe subject @ thira party wust clamys This figure has been soit cquady between DPOMEC #°1 spli setveen
clause 2 and nan-clause 3 racovenies  The clause 2 funds have been remilled to Puipletuity

< Funds recenad under the Trust Cost Sentiemrent Agreemnen! for the penebt of both Deep Purple [Qwerseas) L'mw'ed ane KEC Fatelpnses Limied



Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
18 January 2019

APPENDIX I
ADMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE OUT RATES, DISBURSEMENT POLICY AND NARRATIVE
Administrators’ charge out rates
The Administrators are remunerated on a time cost basts Charge-out rates used are approprigte to the skills
and experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform. Time 15 recorded in six minute units

Narrative s recorded to explain the work undertaken and the time spent 1s analysed into different categories
of work.

The hourly charge-out rates used on this case are as follows. Please note that the rates increased on 30
April 2018:

Rate per hour Rate per hour

from 30 April  from 1 January
Staff grade 2018 (£) 2016 ()
Principal 550 - 755 510
Director 450 415
Senior Manager 395 395
Manager 350 340
Assistant Manager 305 305
Senior Administrator 255 255
Administrator 220 195
Junior Admunistrator 175 145

Secretanal and support staff are not charged to the cases concerned, being accounted for as an overhead of
ReSolve Advisory Limited

Disbursement policy

Separaie charges are made i respect of directly attributable expenses {(Category 1 disbursements) such as
travelling (non-mileage), postage, statuiory advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the
assignment

indirect charges (Category 2 disbursements) require separate approval and the basis of charging these is as
follows

=  Photocopying 20 pence per sheet
»  Mileage 45 pence per mile

Narrative of work carried out:

Administration and Planning

Case planning / monitoring

» Case planning and Administration

* Review and storage

* Case bordereau

= Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment

Cashiering

= Maintaining and manaaing the Admuinistrators' cashbook and bank accounts
«  Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met



Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
18 January 2019

General adminstration

Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentatien required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on Insolv

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

Liaised with the Companies’ pre-appointment solicitors, Clintons and Sherwood regarding general
matters

Liaised with Breckman regarding the Companies’ pre and post appoiniment tax affairs

Instructing Breckman to complete the Companies’ outstanding pre-appointment VAT returns

Liaising with HMRC regarding pre-appoiniment investigations into the Companies historic tax returns
Attending to queries raised by HMRC relating to the Companies’ pre-appointment VAT returns
submitted by Breckman

Attended tc meetings with the Companies' directors and Managers' successors in respect of
numerous matters

Creditors

Unsecured

Dealing with creditor correspondence and {elephone conversations

Correspondence with Deep Purple’s advisors

Correspondence with other beneficlaries and their advisors

instructing Fieldfisher to assist with liaising with Deep Purple’s advisors and other beneficiaries and
their advisors

Review of draft correspondence between Fieldfisher and various parties

Attending to telephone conversations, email and written correspondence with Fieldfisher
Attending to telephone conversations, email and written correspondence with Andrew Suicliffe QC
Correspondence with creditors legal advisors

Preparing reports to creditors

Maintaining creditor information on Insoclv

Reviewing, and adjudicating on if necessary, proofs of debt received from creditors

Investigations

General investigation

Review and storage of books and records
Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

Writing to Directors asking them to complete Directors Questionnaires and reviewing the completed
questionnaires

D Reporis

Completion of internal checklists

Preparation and collation of investigation documentation

Drafting reparts to DBIS in respect of the directors’ congduct

Submutting reports to DBIS on the directors’ conduct

Liaising with DBIS regarding reports submitted on the direciors' conduct

Other investigation

Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions an Administrator may take against
a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Dealings with SMAB and Purpletuity regarding the CFA agreement and pursuing the claim against
the Companies’ pre-appointment accountant



Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
18 January 2019

Realisation of Assets

Dealing with royalties and trust matters

= B = ® N

Instructing Fieldfisher to assist with advice relating to vanous trust matiers

Instructing, via Fieldfisher, Mr Sutcliffe QC’s to provide advice in respect of trust assets

Review of Andrew Sutclffe QC’s advice In respect of trust assets

Liaising with Mr Sutcliffe QC in respect of his advice

Consideration and completion of a CFA with an advisor to one of the Beneficianes

Review and amendments to witness statement for proceedings

Liaising with Fieldfisher regarding preparation and attendance at Court hearing on 15 July 2016
Liaising wath Mr Sutcliffe QC regarding preparation and attendance at Court hearing on 15 July 2016
Review of witness statements of other side ahead of Court hearing

Review and input into skeleton argument prepared by Mr Sutcliffe QC

Preparation and attendance at Court hearing on 15 July 2018

Drafting and issuing correspondence with Beneficiaries and all potential parties who may have
interest in royalty ncome outlining the Administrators’ stance on various matters and proposed
strategy

Liaising with Fieldfisher regarding the Administrators correspondence ito Beneficiaries and all
potential interested parties outlining the Administrators’' stance on vanous matters and proposed
strategy

Liaised with Sherwood regarding pre-appointment matters relating to royalties and trust matters
Addressed, with the assistance of Fieldfisher and Mr Suicliffe QC, significant correspondence with
Russells LLP regarding their clients and the recommencing of pre-Administration litigation
Preparation and attendance at Court hearing on 28 September 2016 and 29 September 2016
Liaising with Fieldfisher regarding preparation and attendance at Court hearing on 28 September
2016 and 29 September 2016

Liaising with Andrew Sutcliffe QC regarding preparation and attendance at Court hearing on 28
September 2016 and 29 September 2016

Review of witness statements of other side ahead of Court hearing

Review and input into skeleton argument prepared by Mr Sutcliffe QC

Review and complying with Order of Mr Justice Morgan dated 29 September 2016

Transfer of shareholding in Purpletuity to various paities

Consideration of judgment handed down on 9 December 2016 by Mr Justice Morgan

Preparation and attendance at cost hearing on 25 and 26 January 2017

Liaising with Fieldfisher in respect of advice relating to Mr Justice Morgan’s Order in respect of BA
Liaising with Mr Sutcliffe QC in respect of Mr Justice Morgan's Order in respect of BA

Liaising with Mr Zacaroll QC in respect of Mr Justice Morgan’'s Order in respect of BA

Liaising with Fieldfisher regarding the Appeal Application

Liaising with Mr Sutcliffe QC regarding the Appeal Application

Liaising with Mr Zacarol QC regarding the Appeal Application

Review and comment on the Appeal Application and llaising with advisors in respect of the same
Negotiations with Matt Clark of Purpletuity regarding a proposed settlement agreement for trust costs
Liaising with Fieldfisher regarding Trust Costs Settiement Agreement

General assef matters

Liaising with Shernwood regarding pre-litigation matters and Freezing Order

Review and censideration of documentation provided by Sherwood regarding pre-litigation matters
and Freezing Order

Attended to meetings with Sherwood regarding pre-litigation matters and Freezing Order

Liaising with nteresied parties

Other assets

Review of pre-appointment litigation matters

Liaising with Fieldfisher and Mr Sutcliffe QC in respect of pre-appointment litigation matters
Liaising with Mr Sutcliffe QC in respect of his advice

Correspending with third parties who have expressed an interest In the Whitesnake Catalogue
Inviting offers for the Whitesnake Catalogue

Liaising with Skeet and Kaye Media Limuted

Liaising with Fieidfisher regarding the draft sale contract for the Whitesnake Catalogue
Negotiating the sale of the Whitesnake Catalogue



Deep Purple {Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
— 18 January 2019

Liaising with the legal advisors for the proposed purchaser of the Whitesnake Catalogue
Instructing Hilco regarding a valuation of the Rainbow Catalogue

Instructing Hilco to commence a marketing campaign in respect of the Rainbow Cataiogue
Liaisimg with Hilco regarding the Rammbow Catalogue

Liaising with the proposed purchaser of the Ranbow Catalogue

= Instructing Fieldfisher to prepare a draft sale contract for the Rainbow Catalogue

= Liaising with Fieldfisher regarding the sale of the Rainbow Catalogue

= Liaising with Matt Clark of Purpletuity regarding a settlement agreement with Mrs Edwards for her
outstanding debtor balance

[ T T

* Remarketing of Rainhow Catalogue after the preferred bidder wathdraw
= Liaising with representatives for Mr Blackmore regarding the Rainbow Catalogue
= Liaising with an interested party for the sale of the residual catalogues
» Instructed and liaised with RCL regarding analysis of royalty statements and distributions to
beneficiaries
Statutory

Statutory paperwork / form preparation

= Statutory form preparation

» Dealing with statutory issues required under the Insolvency Act 1988, the Insolvency Rules 1986 and
the Statements of (nsolvency Practice

= Liaising with Breckman regarding completion of the Companies’ Statements of Affairs for a director,
Abigall Flanagan

» Liaising with Fieldfisher regarding an application to Court for an extension to the period of
Administration

* Review and amendments to the application to Court for an extension to the period of Administration

» Issuing the Court Order to the creditors after the Court agreed the extension of the Administration
penod

Reporting to credittors

= Filing documents with the Registrar of Companies and Court
* Reporting to members, creditors, employees and other stakeholders

Remuneration applications

= Lizising with Fieldfisher regarding remuneration apphication relating to Berkeley Appiegate principies
= Limising with Mr Sutcliffe QC regarding remuneration application relating to Berkeley Applegate
principies

*»  Review and preparation of documentation relating 1o apphcation

Trading

Day one matters

» Dealing with day one trading matters
= Liatsing with Wixen regarding their instruction

Ongotng trading adminustration

* Agreeing Wixen's continued instruction

« Issuing amendments to Companies’ invoices to include Administration wording

= Reviewtng and agreeing ongoing licencing requests

= Liaising with certain of the Beneficianes’ advisors relating to licencing requests

= Liaising with Wixen regarding EME/ Sony black box income

» Addressing ongoing correspondence with Wixen

= Allocated and processed the March 2016 quarter royalty entitlements to the Beneficiaries with
Wixen's assistance

«  [Distnbuted the March 2016 quarter royalty entittements to the Beneficiaries

» Distributed the December 2015 quarter royalty entitlements to the Beneficianges in accordance with
the Order made by Mr Registrar Baister

*  Provisicn of information to Purpletuity's advisor



Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterptises Limited
Final progress report
- 18 January 2019

*  Review of Purpletuity’s adwvisor's calculation of Clause 2 Assel royalty income
= Liaising with Purpletuity's advisor regarding calculations of Clause 2 Asset royaity income

*  Lasing with Purptetuity’s advisor regarding caiculation of VAT status of Clause 2 Asset royalty
Income

= Arranging transfer of Clause 2 Asset rayalty income to Purpletuity

= Engaged the Royalty Consultancy LLP to calculate the Rainbow royalty entittements since March
2018

= Meetings with Mr Blackmore’s representatives regarding the Rainbow catalogue
= Completion of sale of the Rainbow catalogue



Deep Purple {Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final progress report
18 January 2019

APPENDIX IV

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS SUMMARY
DPO

Reporting Period

PARTNER / DIRECTCR OTHERSENIOR PROFESSIONAL
Hours Cost{£} Hours Cast {E)
Admnistration & Planning
Case planning / monitoring 06 34750 16 40 3,982.00 1 €0 459 00 1270 4,78850 37705
Cathiering 110 §77 50 1310 4,585 00 - 14 20 5,262 50 17060
General admintitratron 380 254100 560 1.960 06 5.40 1 60100 489 47

S 40 3,666.00 29 10 10,527.00 180 455 00 36.30 14,65200 403 64

Creditors
Unsecured ¢ &0 2510 00 - aso 21060 35000
- - 60 210 00 0 B0 2100 350.00

Investigations

General inveshigation
D eeluing

Other invesugation R = - - R “

Realisation of Assets

Beok debts os0 17500 50 175 00 350 00
Deahing with royalues and nastmatiery oap 278.00 12 & 664200 130 3920 3273
General assct matters - s 175 00 o050 17500 350 0O
Other assets 990 6,880 50 110 42550 - 11.9¢ 7,306 00 564 18
03 T 1SES0 13 90 541750 - - oo 12,576 00 253,05
Statutory
Statutary papeework ) form completion - 5 a0 1,850 00 S0 182000 15000
Repatting to creditors - 380 77000 330 71000 22000
Remuneration applications —l | - - - -
- - 540 1,890 00 350 77000 &90 266000 298.88
Trading
Day one matters - -
Ongaing trading admenistration [ - - -
-

Total hours and cost 15 10 wsmso] [ 50.00 18,042 50| D 12900] [ 7100 30,098 00 | 42392

Cumulative

fen

Deep Purple (Qverseas) Limitads In Administrat
MANAGER OTHER SENIOR PROFESSIGNAL

TE
Lost(E)

Costif}
Admunistration & Planning
Case planming / monitoring 570 3,280 00 22,753 50 2755750 16990
Cashiening £50 885 50 33130 11,837 00 730 1,455 0o 4z 10 14,227 50 33795
Generaf administratien 16 20 8,965 00 &0 00 26,687 50 5w S1500 101 20 36 62/ 50 P 36193
24 a0 13,130 50 174 60 6143300 19 10 3,354,00 218.10 7851750 36001
Creditors
Unsecurad 1799 4,129 00 S3100 12,529 00 460 Erage] 7550 19,579 60 - 9177
17 90 9,129 0% 53.00 19,529 60 480 22100 7550 29,5720 39177
lavestigations
General lnvesugaian 090 288.50 010 25 50 160 300 31400
Dreturns 050 25500 880 3,03500 710 1810 50 16 40 5,101 50 31re7
Othas wmvesigation D50 255 0 21859 10,654 59 - 18230 10,850 | _3BSag
’7 10Q 51000 3rso 13,973 00 7w 1,836 00 4570 16,325 00 35722
Realisatjon of Assels
Book debts RN 408.00 130 454 60 . 210 26200 410 48
BDealing with royalties and trust pratters (o5 Lo} 54,683 00 25510 96,570 00 4110 799450 36330 $51,052 50 415 78
General asset matters 120 617 00 240 E07 50 360 1,31950 3a31
Other assets 29 60 16,959 50 104 70 40,129 50 280 024 00 137 10 57,713 00 420 96
13570 7166250 363 50 137,961 00 690 1,423 50 506.10 211,047 00 41701
Statutory
Statatory paperwork / form complation 1370 4,502,350 1236 2410 %0 2600 731300 28127
Reporting to creditors 090 49300 47 10 16,764 00 17 66 1,484 50 65 60 20,707 50 11566
Remuncration appiications 190 96300 12 80 4,830 50 18y 141 00 1850 54050 i 25354 |
280 1,428 00 7360 26,497 D0 370 6,636 00 110 10 34,56100 31391
Tradng
Day ohe matters 6sn 152 50 050 152 50 305 00
Ongoalng trading administration 18 /0 9 306 4o | 11990 43,590 00 _2lE0 4,443 00 o 160 40 5733900 | 357 4R
1870 9,306 00 | 12020 43,71250 _ 2180 4,443.00 16050 5749150 EEET)

Total hours and cost [ Taeso _iosmeon] | 82260 __ 30314150 ] [ _ 93 30 19,713 50 | 1,116 40 azzsanoa ] [ 3m295




HEC

Reporting Period:

Admrpistration & Flanqing
Case planing / monitenng
Cashiering
General admimstration

Creditors
Uniecured

investigations
Geperal investigation
Dreturms
Othes Invesligation

Realisgtion of Assets
Back debts
Dealing with royalties and trust matteds
General asset matears
Uther asuets

Statutory
Stalatory papeiwork [ foim completion
Filng documents with CH/ Court
Reporting to crediters
Remuneration apphications

Arading
Day ane maiters
Ongoing trading admimistration

Total hours and cost

Cumulative.

Adrmunistravon s Planning
Case planmng / monnanng
Cashiering
General admimistration

Creditars
Unsecured

fnvestigatians
General investigation
D returns
Otherinvesugalios

Realisanon of Assets
Back debts
Dealing with royalbies and trust matters
General asset matters
Other assets

Statutary
Statutory paperwork / ferm completion
Filing dacurments with CH S/ Cauct
Reporting te creditors
Remuncration applications

Trading
Day gne matiers
Ongarng ttading adminlstration

Tartal hours and cost

Deep Purple (Overseas) Limited and HEC Enterprises Limited
Final pregress report

HEC Enterprises Limited- In Administration

A " ) RO 0 f ) RA
050 34750 230 87250 280 12000 43571
056G 34750 IEBQ 1,330 o0 4 30 167750 35012
120 #3000 50 2,100 00 720 293400 ap7 50
220 1,529.00 12 10 4,302 50 14 30 S,831.50 apr.ad
040 2206 695 00
— i . 04 7m0 63550
5 40 1,830 00 > 40 1,590 00 BRIV
- - 350 71000 150 7000 220 00
- - 540 LE%0 00 350 73000 £90 266000 29888
260 1,807 00 1750 5,192 50 350 70.00] [ 360 8 76950 37159

MANAGER
Hours

570 2050 4250 15,646 50 540 1,155 5¢ 531 60 19,51250 36404
260 |m0 1% 207400 sen L1650 170 352500 nan
1300 685200 7420 2,775 00 560 1,057 00 9300 EPRIIT 35187
1930 3,96L00 135,40 48,495 50 1660 3,369 ¢ 175 30 61,825 50 35268
1770 9,027 00 310 11,755 00 400 782 50 52 80 21 56450 39351
1370 9,927 00 331D 14,755 00 .00 75250 480 21505 393.51
- 200 631.00 4] 2550 210 656 50 31267
Q%0 25560 880 3,036 00 270 688 50 12 00 397950 331863
00 306 00 2289 877350 } - 2390 907950 33801
110 561.00 3360 12,440 50 280 714 00 37.50 13,715 90 365 75
[ it} 102 00 a 10 3400 - Q20 136 0G 45333
9930 51,346 00 127 00 4872100 340 651 00 22870 100 73000 43853
130 663 00 1860 322,50 - 230 935 50 428 48
10 10 4,887 00 87 30 ERRrERSi] L2 70 604 50 100 10 39 22500 391 86
12090 56,598.00 21540 2,811 00 510 1,267.50 3240 14L0%50 aza32
13 10 4,629 00 12 30 2,39100 2530 202000 27747
EE 1200 - 0 e n 34000
a9 A58 00 3160 18,536 00 22 a0 4,598 00 7490 23,59300 31493
12 80 4,830 50 3o 760 50 16 70 5,551 00 334 79
Ty 4300 .80 5,097.50 3850 7,795 50 uT e 26,3060 0876
- - D0 21350 - [felv] 21350 305 0O
17 80 8,836 00 90 60 32,531 50 1900 3,885 60 127 40 45,752 50 255 20
17 80 8,836 0 9130 3274500 o _Is gﬂ 3,885.00 138 10 45,465 09 [ 154 93
167 70 85,832.00 | sene0  _ 21g3aaso] | 87.00 1276750 sas 30 3imssemn | _mm



